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BEAVER COUNTY JUSTICE COURT
BEAVER COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

STATE OF UTAH INFORMATION
Plaintiff,
Vs.
Curtis Anthony Vollmar
25 The Plaza Dr Case No. 221000130
Berkeley CA 94705
DOB: February 28, 1987 Citation Number: 059015
Defendant. Judge: Shadrach C. Bradshaw

The State of Utah, through the undersigned prosecutor, alleges Curtis Anthony Vollmar

committed the following criminal offense(s) in Beaver County Utah:

COUNT 1: CRIMINAL TRESPASS, a class B misdemeanor, in violation of 76-6-206, in that
Curtis Anthony Vollmar on or about July 23, 2022 (2) did, under circumstances not amounting to
burglary as defined in Section 76-6-202, 76-6-203, or 76-6-204 or a violation of Section 76-10-
2402 regarding commercial obstruction:(a) enter or remain unlawfully on or cause an unmanned
aircraft to enter and remain unlawfully over property and:(i) intend to cause annoyance or injury
to any person or damage to any property, including the use of graffiti as defined in Section 76-6-
107;(ii) intend to commit any crime, other than theft or a felony; or(iii) is reckless as to whether
the person's or unmanned aircraft's presence will cause fear for the safety of another;(b) knowing
the person's or unmanned aircraft's entry or presence is unlawful, enter or remain on or cause an

unmanned aircraft to enter or remain unlawfully over property to which notice against entering is



given by:(i) personal communication to the person by the owner or someone with apparent
authority to act for the owner;(ii) fencing or other enclosure obviously designed to exclude

intruders; or(iii) posting of signs reasonably likely to come to the attention of intruders.

COUNT 2: DISORDERLY CONDUCT, an infraction, in violation of 76-9-102, in that Curtis
Anthony Vollmar on or about July 23, 2022 (a) refuse to comply with the lawful order of the
police to move from a public place or an official meeting; orknowingly create a hazardous or
physically offensive condition, by any act that serves no legitimate purpose; or (b) intending to
cause public inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm, or recklessly create a risk of public
inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm, did: (i) engage in fighting or in violent, tumultuous, or
threatening behavior;(ii) make unreasonable noises in a public place or an official meeting;(iii)
make unreasonable noises in a private place which can be heard in a public place or an official

meeting; or (iv) obstruct vehicular or pedestrian traffic in a public place or an official meeting.

This information is based on evidence obtained from the following witness: Glen Woolsey,

Beaver County Sheriff's Office

DATED November 15, 2022
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Leo G. Kanell
Deputy Beaver County Attorney
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